P
os
te
d
on
8
A
p

around resonance (c).
CONCLUSION
SAW/SW coupling was demonstrated with GHz operating SAW devices manufactured on ScAlN/Si using the
fundamental Rayleigh resonance at 4.67 GHz and also the fundamental Sezawa mode resonance at 8.05 GHz. For a
magnetostrictive Ni film of 15 nm thickness, the maximum values were obtained for ∆S21 when θ = 45° - 2.54 dB (R
mode) respectively 7.24 dB (S mode), the last one exceeding the values reported up to now on LN. These devices
demonstrate the fit of the fundamental Rayleigh and Sezawa resonance frequencies with the SW resonances, an
impossible task for LN, where high order and lower amplitude harmonics are used. Furthermore, in contrast to LN
and LN, ScAlN/Si has the major advantage to be CMOS compatible. Future work will be focused on a detailed analysis
of nonreciprocity as well as on optimization of the ScAlN/Si SAW structures for SAW/SW coupling, including
alternative magnetostrictive metallization.
REFERENCES
[1] C. Kittel, “Excitation of spin waves in a ferromagnet by a uniform rf field”, Physical Review, vol. 110, no. 6, pp. 1295–1297,
1958, https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRev.110.1295.
[2] T. L. Gilbert, “A phenomenological theory of damping in ferromagnetic materials,” IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 40, no. 6, pp. 3443–
3449, 2004, 10.1109/TMAG.2004.836740.
[3] L. D. Landau and E. M. Lifshitz, “On the theory of the dispersion of magnetic permeability in ferromagnetic bodies” Perspectives
in Theoretical Physics, pp. 51-65, 1992, https://doi.org/10.1016/B978-0-08-036364-6.50008-9
[4] R. Verba, I. Lisenkov, I. Krivorotov, V. Tiberkevich, A. Slavin, “Nonreciprocal Surface Acoustic Waves in Multilayers with
Magnetoelastic and Interfacial Dzyaloshinskii-Moriya Interactions”, Physical Review Applied, vol. 9, Issue 6, 064014, 2018
[5] T. Böttcher, K. Lee, F. Heussner, S. Jaiswal, G. Jakob, M. Kläui, B. Hillebrands, T. Brächer, P. Pirro “Heisenberg Exchange and
Dzyaloshinskii–Moriya Interaction in Ultrathin Pt (W)/CoFeB Single and Multilayers”, IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, vol.
57, no. 7, pp. 1-7, 2021, 10.1109/TMAG.2021.3079259.
[6] M. Küss, M. Heigl, L. Flacke, A. Hörner, M. Weiler, M. Albrecht, A. Wixforth “Nonreciprocal Dzyaloshinskii-Moriya
Magnetoacoustic Waves” Phys. Rev. Lett., vol. 125, no. 21, p. 217203, 2020, https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevLett.125.217203
[7] M. Weiler, L. Dreher, C. Heeg, H. Huebl, R. Gross, M.S. Brandt, S.T.B. Goennenwein, “Elastically driven ferromagnetic
resonance in nickel thin films”, Phys. Rev. Lett., vol 106, no.11, 117601, 2011 https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevLett.106.117601
.
[8] M. Weiler, H. Huebl, F.S. Goerg, F.D. Czeschka, R. Gross, S.T.B. Goennenwein, “Spin pumping with coherent elastic waves”,
Phys. Rev. Lett., vol. 108, no. 17, 176601, 2012, https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevLett.108.176601 .
[9] R. Sasaki, Y. Nii, Y. Iguchi, Y. Onose, “Nonreciprocal propagation of surface acoustic wave in Ni/LiNbO3”, Phys. Rev. B., vol.
95, no.2, 020407, 2017, https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevB.95.020407 .
[10] M. Küss, M. Heigl, L. Flacke, A. Hefele, A. Hörner, M. Weiler, M. Albrecht, and A. Wixforth “Symmetry of the Magnetoelastic
Interaction of Rayleigh and Shear Horizontal Magnetoacoustic Waves in Nickel Thin Films on LiTaO3”, Phys. Rev. Applied vol.
15, Issue 3, 034046, 2021, https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevApplied.15.034046 .
[11] A. Müller, D. Neculoiu, G. Konstantinidis, G. Deligeorgis, A. Dinescu, A. Stavrinidis, A. Cismaru, M. Dragoman, A. Stefanescu,
“SAW devices manufactured on GaN/Si for frequencies beyond 5 GHz”, Electron Devices Lett, vol. 31, no. 12, pp. 1398-1400,
2010, 10.1109/LED.2010.2078484.
[12] A. Müller, G. Konstantinidis, V. Buiculescu, A. Dinescu, A. Stavrinidis, A. Stefanescu, G Stavrinidis, I Giangu, A Cismaru, A
Modoveanu, “GaN/Si based single SAW resonator temperature sensor operating in the GHz frequency range” Sens Actuators A
Phys., vol 209, pp. 115-123, 2014, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.sna.2014.01.028 .
[13] A. Nicoloiu, G.E. Stan, C. Nastase, G. Boldeiu, C. Besleaga, A. Dinescu, A. Müller, “The Behavior of Gold Metallized AlN/Si-
and AlN/Glass-Based SAW Structures as Temperature Sensors”, IEEE Trans Ultrason Ferroelectr Freq Control, vol. 68, no. 5,
pp. 1938-1948, 2021, 10.1109/TUFFC.2020.3037789.
[14] F. Hadj-Larbi, R. Serhane, “Sezawa SAW devices: Review of numerical-experimental studies and recent applications” Sens
Actuators A Phys, vol. 292, pp. 169-197, 2019, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.sna.2019.03.037
[15] B. Lin, Y. Liu, Y. Cai, J. Zhou, Y. Zou, Y. Zhang, C. Sun, “A High Q Value ScAlN/AlN-Based SAW Resonator for Load
Sensing”, IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 10, pp. 5192-5197, 2021, 10.1109/TED.2021.3107232.
[16] A. Nicoloiu, C. Nastase, I. Zdru, D. Vasilache, G. Boldeiu, M. C. Ciornei, A. Müller, “Novel ScAlN/Si SAW-type devices
targeting surface acoustic wave/spin wave coupling”, IEEE International Semiconductor Conference (CAS), Sinaia, Romania,
2021, pp. 67-70, 10.1109/CAS52836.2021.9604142.
[17] A. Müller, I. Giangu, A. Stavrinidis, A. Stefanescu, G. Stavrinidis, A. Dinescu, G. Konstantinidis, “Sezawa Propagation Mode
in GaN on Si Surface Acoustic Wave Type Temperature Sensor Structures Operating at GHz Frequencies”, IEEE Electron Device
Lett., vol. 36, pp. 1299–1302, 2015, 10.1109/LED.2015.2494363.
[18] M. Park, Z. Hao, D. G. Kim, A. Clark, R. Dargis, A. Ansari, “A 10 GHz single-crystalline scandium-doped aluminum nitride
Lamb-wave resonator”, 20th International Conference on Solid-State Sensors, Actuators and Microsystems & Eurosensors
XXXIII (TRANSDUCERS & EUROSENSORS XXXIII), Berlin, Germany, 2019, pp. 450-453,
10.1109/TRANSDUCERS.2019.8808374.